Bl/21/2884 ©8:35 13527262956 TBE GROUP, INC

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

January 12, 2004

Mr. Richard Howarth, PE Mr. David Rinaldo Mr. Sasha Denmatk
TBE Group The Middiesex wrp ton SMUinc

380 Park Place Bivd. 909 E. Drisson Rd. PO Box 1490

Suite 300 inverness, Fi.. 34450 Baligview Fl_ 34421

Clearwater, FL. 33759

Rea: Financial Project No.: 257183-1-52-01
SD 44 from LIS 44 to CR 470, Citrus County
Dispute Roview Board Recommendation - Dewatering Claim

Dear Sirs:

The Florida Department of Transportation (rDOT) and The imiidiesex C \..-uny oratic
(TMC) reguested a hearing concerning additional dewatering due o differing s

PAGE B2

'}

t

T ite

s. TMC by nght this issue before the Board on behalf of their subcontractor, Souin

derground Inc. (SMU), Summaries of the Department's and SMU'’s positions
g |

[}
were forwaided {6 the Disputes Review Board (DRB), and a hearing was held on January

ISSUE: "is the Contractor entitled to additional compensation for

dewatering efforts performed prior io April 1, 20022”

Contractor’s Position

Scuth Marion Underground, inc. 8 subeontractor to The Middiesex Corporation for the
vunstiuction of utilitics on the “abowe mfoenced project has been seriously impacted by
conditions, which wore not depicted in the onigingl bid documents. Our firm, after carefus review
o the bid documents and plans, including an exhaustive examination of the on sie

conditions,; provided the prims rymhndarwﬁh an honest, responsible and competitve quote.
Tiose Josur ments and conditions by no means fllustrated the amount of subsurface water,

wiiich i5 cule! wy e

rmeent on this nmrat‘f We attribute the increase of water to a rapid nise

iii the watar slovations g fhn admcenf lakes as well as impervious fayers of clay. The infiux
of water into our work site is not only unable to percolate into the soil but is aisc enuptng in

tha form of springs due fo the increased hydraulic forces from the aforementionad iakes.

in Saptember of 2002 the Wysong Dam began operations, the attached data provide
by SWFWMU p‘a‘n'y SHUW-'.\ a J‘u ﬁse ot !he ’Aﬂﬂnlﬂ-‘l (‘hﬂiﬂ at this ime. We have consum
numerous homeowners wiic hiave informed us that n thelr time residing in this area they
have as yet iv see i iakes &t these levels. Our well point subcontractor, having well

poinfed on pru;uu.-. thioughout this

art of Florida has indicated that this project has

(o)1
| ot
abriormai grourd walsi Sonaitions bassed on his numerous years of expenence. The

rof.-owmg aa.unu-,-mat.- ; dlustrates

2o numamus additional personnel, matenal and

’
equipmeni requied 1o complots our portion of this project under the adverse conditions




8l/21/2884 ®©8:35 13527262956 TBE GROUP, INC PAGE 83
_ ? , . fal B

NISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

ancnuntared We therefore request an equitable adjustment be provided in order to avoid
filing a formal claim package.

in May of 2002 South Marion Underground received a request from the Middlesex
Corporation to prowuu & quun: fr tho inclallation of the storm drainage on the above
referenced pr]BCl auuur Maiion both sagerand willing tn undertake FDOT work promptly
made an onsnu ivestgavcn of the ,r,-m-a.-r as well as a thorough review of the plans
provided, Tie pu:ma indicatad ground water in varinus locations which would require one of
ihree means of U\:-'Wanvnug Thoeg systems of dewatering included simple sump pump,
beding sivne ,m,, simple pumping 2 *and cingla well pointing. Using current rental and
maieriai cusis our fim estimated thet the anst for this ooeraﬂon would be approximately 3
133,000.00 io maintain a water # fraa trench for the 8200 lineal feeat of pipe depicted in the
pians us NeeUIiTg SOMS form of water maintanance.

The Middlesex Corpomtion was awarded the project and subsequently
subcontracted our firm to Degm me mumt um-.-uuv Snuth Marinn mohilized fo the projectin
the beginning of bep:amper ‘:uuz anu qu.. 5 installing storm sewer as directed bvthe prime
contractor. On November i4 of wu‘ we sncountered g ﬂmrmd water for the first time at
Station 352+10. The soii Dunny.: for his ,'::“'J;SC! indicated that amundwater was not
encountered in this area. Tis ruit o plpw bsoing adizcent lo the !ﬂlm we assumed that this
was an isolated incideni and procesdsd. i the following ! months we axperienced areas of
heavy dewatenng. These areus weic previcusly recognized and bid as amas requinng water
maintenance, NOWevVer our Coicains audut tha amount of monav expanded on dewatering

ware growing.

In the beginning of January 2003 we realized that the s:tuatfon w:th resped fo loss of
production and rising costs for waler maintenance was more iirait Uik Sriginany y anticingtad,
Our fisld supervisors met with Middlesex on numerous oCuasions G vu.ca surconooms with
regard to this problem. The Middlesex (,orporanon advised us that Sling & cloim wag futile
due fo the nature of the claim. We were assumu mm uw auc condition showed sipns of
improvement and asked fo continue as pesi puww CurSmsdosic o do 2 mralﬂv inh
ommpted us to abide by the pnme’s wishes arid GRIHIGE Oil.

p.

Soauth M:amn L inderground :ssued nahce of intent to file claim Marcn 24, ¢Gu3

l_gg_m h no .ﬂuml so on Auqust 20, 2003 we requested that the issued be wscvaiaiea G the
Danartment. The Denartments responss, received 100403 was ihai of Tampé Day
Cnnrm;nnm again denying any entitiement to additonal oompensenan ThHersiue wa Conaicr
all mnmnmnal avenues of recourse exhausted and now request ihat ihe issued b jaaccd
hefm the Disputes Review Board.

Our s has provided mare than sufficiant data illustreting the change to the condfions
expe:ie:"u:sa‘ 7 this projoct verses thnse depicted in the project plans. We have documented the
rapnd fiss of ihc lake adjacent o the nm:ect a rise in the water elevation menmade by the
Wysorg Dam which became o mpmfmalatthesamebnnmmobiized The State of Fionda nas

20f6



0l/21/2084 ©8:35 13527262956 TBE GROUP, INC

NISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

PaGE €4

recoqnized Citis County as 8 flood stricken area eligible for state emergency fundmg and the
naws media hag shown the offects of torrential rains and evacuation of msmms, yét uuufh
Moarion Undemmund requests have been answered with “may have been impacied Or four

rAave®
o2yeT .

e "’-’P"w""")" rguoct thet the Disnutes Review Board review the Departments
gecision i nope 35 that this iscus he resolved. "Wa ame requesting only that which we believe
is righifuily Gue &5 Gur 1w, 7T Tore.

The package submitted by SMU contained information relating to the water level
levatians on the lake encountered by the Coniracior. That chait is listed bolow:

TSALA APOPKA (HERNANDO)

1887 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
JANLIARY 3a7.9 39.52 3827 3563 32.60 3340
FEBRUARY 37.72 4000 38.00 35.46 32.50 3302
MARCH 37.49 3989 37./4 34.55 32.38 2298
APRIL 37.34 3862 37.28 34.55 32.14 2215
MAY 37.09 322 3878 34.22 34 .45 MR
JUNE 36.65 3765 30.67 34.12 h e 2154
JULY 36,48 38.04 3504 34.45 3120 lad4s
AUGUST 36.69 3798 o656 3454 20 & 12
SEPTEMBER 36.33 38.42 306.55 34.54 3308 847
OCTOBER 36.21 3828 3643 NR 23 88 2830
NOVEMBER 36.65 38.30 39.30 NR 2227 2R 10
DECEMBER 37.50 3890 3605 33.24 2208 2R 12
YEARLY AVG. 37.00 38.58 36.96 34.54 3238 34.83

Department's Position

On April 1, 2003, TMC submitted SMU s written notice of "Differing Site
Conditions" due to condiiions inai anugcw, digt not oxlst prior to bid and
requested an equuaote du;uounwu be mode 12 anensate tham for
monetary losses. u:xmnus mmq. u.u.. -w,,c::dcd on April @, 2003 stating
that no action wouid be taker ot {Higif lcquv-u, o5 proper! ﬂﬂf-fw:ﬂnn had not
been given in accordance wiin ife cGiirast Jocumonts. [Exhibit B)

On May 9, 2003, TMC submifted SMU's claim backup documentation

for the period October Z4, 2002 i Apiii 28, 2003 for "chngrmal dowstering”
They further ciaimed inai i dewalenng was abnormat d A‘-m te infitration  of

Jof6




Bl/21/2804 @8:35 13527262956 TBE GROUP, INC. FAGE @5

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

water from the lgkes and nonds adiacent to the project. (Exhibits C1/C2).
TDL respended on | May 21, 2002 sfating that no action would be taken on
“,e"- requost prior 1o nm-.r 1 2007 as proper notification had not been given.

LIL4 )
||';‘nluu wry

On May 23, 2003, SMU sert a ierier iu imu, witli bupcv-u o EDOT and TRE,
explaining their disappointment in the response v mem ;wues: SMU stated that “the umter
conditions did change dunng the time iapse ui ind io ihe commontement & of mnefnmhnn
and they requested a meeting to discuss i sivalivi. {ExNIBHR E). A mesting wag hald on
June 4, 2003. .

)

On June 18, 2003, TMC submilted SMU'’s revised backup documentation for
ahnnrmal dewatering. SMU attributes the increase of water [0 a rap:a nse i e wais
elavations of the adjacent lakes as well as impervious fayers of ccay, mamuy pie aveiiin ry
namnlation into the soil and resulting in the production of springs. (Exnipis r—w*q T pr_
mcmnded on July 16, 2003, stating that no action would be laken on their request pirai o
Anril 1, 2003 as proper notification had not been given. (Extibit G)

Cn August 1, 2003 TMC transmitted additional documentation from SMU (dated July
3i, 26 3, (5.—,-;,.,,.,, H1/HY, On August 21, 2003 TMC submitted SMU's request to escalate
iheir uum: o urr.- uisputs Bgviow Board for their mviaw. (Exhibits 11/12). On September 3,
2003, TBE notified TMC/SMU that the issue would be escalated within the Department in
accommmer wWitli u lu Parnaring Ezcalatinn Moty nnor to going to the DRB. (Exhibit J} On
Cciober 2, ¢uua, TOE notificd T.".!r‘._‘:,mm i that the icsue was escalated within the Department
and iire pruwuuo UWWGSSS confirmed. {Exhihit K) On October 3. 2003, SMU requested
”’Wb Eé('dld(u uu:lf i claim 1o D‘:\’B ":""”“" I 1” 2‘

On October 15, 2003, TMC requasted a heanng before the DRB and submitted
SMU's issue statement. (Exnibits Mi/iRzj. On Ociolber 28, 20032, TBE sant 2 lefer o the
DRB defining an agreed upon issue staiemeni iur ife Bo&iT 10 considor, (Exhiié N)

The pmiject Supplemental Specifications explains the notification pmcedures to be
foliower whan d:ﬁenna site oondmons and/or extra work are enoounrerea mey i

.’::,r Ex!re Work, {Exh:b:t P).

SMU, thmugh TMC gave notice on Apnil 1, 2003 of Diffenng Site Conditions
Iegd!umy mcm u‘;nutonl g offorts, Subsequent s cuhmrﬂah defined the time frame to be from

-, ~
WUW" "f, ‘GGZ: r'\'.n u’ 23, 5003

Project Supplemental Specification Article 437, Dmienng s:te Conditions, states, in
part, “._.the party discovaring such conditions siaii plu"lpuy Hum , the cthorparty inwriting of

iy e Wi

the specific differing conditians before ihe Coniraudor distuilss & coi ,d:.‘.v:.'s orporforms !?zn
affected work™ (EXhlbﬂ 0} i he Articie further bld[ﬂa, “The Cii fyu w:rl will it tallew a Contras?
adjustment for a dfffering site condiiion urriesy e Contiacicr a5 provided the required

written nolice”.

In addition, project Supplemental Specification Article 5-12.2.1, Claims for Extra Work

40f6




A1/21/2884 B8:35 13527262956 TBE GROUP, INC. FAGE ©6

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

‘u",b.‘: P, states, in n:ad “ the Contractor shall nof!fV the Engmeer in Wﬂt’ng of the
iiteiion dG imaRe 8 cla,a:m fnr ndf'hhnnnl Mmﬂﬂﬂﬁaﬂﬂn befora bﬂammm the work on which
i Glaiii is based...”. Tha Article furthor otates, * If such notification is not given and the

ny-'nw: 55 G EﬁCrTJ‘Cu tha n nnnnrfl fnlhl for kﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂﬂ' strict account of actual labor, material,
WUIPH!U! “, id ims, the Ccnfmnfnr luan:ﬂQ tha rlaam for additional compensation or a time

BX!U! IQIU"

The issuc statemcnt being addressed is: “Is the Contractor entitled to additional
compeiisaiioin o7 dc'-“'!e.'.'.-:g afforte parformed prior to April 1, 20037 The
bpe(-iﬁl;&l‘foﬁs reguirs written notification » nrnrin nprﬁ:mmna additional work. By not giving the
n:.-qutrw noice, Specification Section "-? 7, nfffenﬂa Site Conditions, does not allow a
Coitract adjustment for e differing site condition and Section 5-12.2.1, Claims for Extra
-,1,'0,4,; aga;‘, 5 kot the pontractor wmmn' their right to additional compensation. Therefore,

therc is no sntiement for thie rlaim

Conclusion: . o . )
Tho aantrast documants clearly show that written notification is required prior to the
Contracior performing the affactan work. As notification was made on Apnil 1, 2003, the
Contractor is not antifled to additional compensation for dewatering work done prior 10 Aprif

+  ANAND
), VW,

ORB Findings

The basic aigurae... between the parties ie 2 simnie one. The Engineer (TBE) says
that the written notice was ieceived o April 1, 2003. The subcon ntractar {SML) believes
that written notice was effective on Ociober 2, 2002 by virtue of the '.'.'ee!:!v nrogross

meeting minutes which mention water ievei in the iaRes as a coneam of the Cv. .tracter
The Board members were present at this meeting and recéii this Cﬁﬁveﬁaﬁon Hc"-e-.'cr.
no specific dewatering hardships were brought up, nor was there a meniion of a pot&iitial
elaim. Therefore. this does not constitute written notice.

The chari iabeied TOALA AFTF RN (HE"\HA!!DO} i
LEiy

higher in the past than what was encountered Juiiin .g ths po
water levels of the lake were 3.75 ft. nigher and 2.13 i mghar in 1898 and 1999
respectively. The Board will concede that there was an exiremeiy rapnu fise i1 ihe Sevation
of the lake (6.78 ft.) between the months of June 2002 anad Decembper £U0Z and iihis couid

allow the soils to become suoersaturated

dicatace that thic lake has haan

ficd in quostion. The aversge
[0

mard Alsy ~r

and clay lensee engountered
S

t L-]]

DRB Recommendation

Based on the evidence provided the Board finds no entitlement ta the Contractor's

pu:m.luu that written notico was received priorto Apnt 1) 2003 Both Articie 4-3 7 and 5-12
require that the Enginest isceive witen nct:w "‘ a ""°"‘“

50f8




81/21/2604 88:35 13527262956

TBE GROUP, INC. PAGE

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

The presence of the nigh walet and ingreasing lake levels in itself does not

conehitte a Differing Site Condition. However, ihe pi essiics of the elay layara combined
with the incraasing water level may lead to a Differing Site Condition.

The Boara i1s Sympdmt;uu ic the plight of SMLU in this case but is governed by the
four comers of the contract. Uriivi u.u.am.,-, il hae leared an expensive lesson that
FDOT must receive written notice on ciaims for SXra work,

The Board appreciates the conperation by all parties invoivead and ihe lluununuvu
proviged (o make iis -scommendation  Plaase remember that failure 10 responu io ihe
DRB and the oiher ,m. ¥ w..cem-ng vour acceptance of rejection ot the DRB
recommendation within 15 days will be ce":ﬂ-"ﬂfﬂf* acrantance of the recommendation.

| certify that | participated in ail of the mee aetings of the DRB regarding the Dispute
indicated above and concur with the findings and recoimi mendation

Respectfully Submitted,

Disputes Review Board

Rammy Cone, DRB Chairman

Frank Proch, DRB meinber

G.H. Stanley, DRB Member

S;Glll"ﬂ enp AND WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF ALL MEMBEHO

yad,
S VA

DRB Chapman
cC: Joy Christiano, FDOT

6of6




